

No. 23-112

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC. ET AL,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

EMI MAEDA  
*Counsel of Record*  
The Baldwin School  
701 Montgomery Ave  
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

SHAYLA BERGEN  
The Baldwin School  
701 Montgomery Ave  
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

December 16, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4-6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    H.B. 1181 is a content-based restriction that requires and fails strict scrutiny.....	11
A. H.B. 1181 burdens adults' access to constitutionally protected speech.....	8
B. H.B. 1181 restricts critical non-obscene speech.....	15
C. The Fifth Circuit did not adequately consider less restrictive alternatives...	18
D. Precedents require a strict scrutiny standard.....	21
II.   H.B. 1181 is simultaneously over and underinclusive.....	25
III.  H.B. 1181's imposed disclosure requirements unconstitutionally compel speech.....	26
CONCLUSION: .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>GINSBERG V. NEW YORK</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	9,12,22,23,24,25
<i>MILLER V. CALIFORNIA</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	15,16,17,18
<i>ERZNOZNIK V. CITY OF JACKSONVILLE</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	11,22,24
<i>REED V. TOWN OF GILBERT</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	11,16
<i>SABLE COMMUNICATIONS V. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	11,16,17
<i>DENVER AREA ED. TELECOMMUNICATIONS CONSORTIUM, INC. V. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	16,22
<i>RENO V. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	9,11,12,14,18,22
<i>UNITED STATES V. PLAYBOY ENT. GRP., INC.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	9,11,15,18,22
<i>ASHCROFT V. FREE SPEECH COAL.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	11
<i>ASHCROFT V. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	9,12,23
<i>ASHCROFT V. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	9,14,18,19,21,23

<i>BROWN V. ENT. MERCHS. ASS'N, 564 U.S. 786 (2011)</i> .....	18,25
<i>W. VA. STATE Bd. OF EDUC. V. BARNETTE, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)</i> .....	27
<i>NAT'L. INST. OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCs. V. BECERRA, 585 U.S. 755 (2018)</i> .....	10,26
<i>MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT V. B. L., 594 U.S. (2021)</i> .....	20
<i>MOODY V. NETCHOICE, LLC, 603 U.S. (2024)</i> .....	19
<i>BUCKLEY V. VALEO, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)</i> .....	13
<i>AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOUNDATION V. DEAN, 202 F. SUPP. 2D 300 (D. VT. 2002)</i> .....	13
<i>BUTLER V. MICHIGAN, 352 U.S. 380 (1957)</i> .....	14
<i>NATIONAL SOCIALIST PARTY OF AMERICA V. VILLAGE OF SKOKIE, 432 U.S. 43 (1977)</i> .....	16
<i>TINKER V. DES MOINES INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, 393 U.S. 503 (1969)</i> .....	26
<b>STATUTES</b>	
<i>TEXAS HOUSE BILL 1181</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

CHILD ONLINE PROTECTION ACT, 47 U.S.C. 231.....	14,18,19,23
COMMUNITY DECENCY ACT.....	18

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>THREATS TO USERS OF ADULT WEBSITES IN 2018.</i> (2018). <a href="https://securelist.com/threats-to-users-of-adult-websites-in-2018/89634/">HTTPS://SECURELIST.COM/THREATS-TO-USERS-OF-ADULT-WEBSITES-IN-2018/89634/</a> .....	13
<i>STOLEN ADULT SITE LOGIN CREDENTIALS HELP FUEL DARK WEB ECONOMY.</i> (2018). <a href="https://www.scworld.com/news/stolen-adult-site-login-credentials-help-fuel-dark-web-economy">HTTPS://WWW.SCWORLD.COM/NEWS/STOLEN-ADULT-SITE-LOGIN-CREDENTIALS-HELP-FUEL-DARK-WEB-ECONOMY</a> .....	13
<i>PORNHUB REMOVES A MAJORITY OF ITS VIDEOS AFTER INVESTIGATION REVEALS CHILD ABUSE.</i> (2020). <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2020/12/15/business/pornhub-videos-removed/index.html">HTTPS://WWW.CNN.COM/2020/12/15/BUSINESS/PORNHUB-VIDEOS-REMOVED/INDEX.HTML</a> .....	21
<i>ELON MUSK’S X NOW OFFICIALLY ALLOWS PORN AFTER UPDATE TO POLICIES.</i> (2024). <a href="https://variety.com/2024/digital/news/x-twitter-porn-policy-update-1236023536/">HTTPS://VARIETY.COM/2024/DIGITAL/NEWS/X-TWITTER-PORN-POLICY-UPDATE-1236023536/</a> .....	25
